
ETHICAL PRACTICES BOARD 
First Floor South, Centennial Building . 658 Cedar Street . St. Paul, MN 551 55-1603 

Issued to: 
Jeff C. Cole, Treasurer 
Minnesota Association of County Officers 
Goodhue County Courthouse 
P. 0. Box 408 
Red Wing, MN 55066-0408 

RE: Gifts to. Officials 

AMENDED ADVISORY OPINION #I42 

SUMMARY 

142. Effective August 1, 1994, officials attending meetings of the Minnesota Association of 
County Officers may not accept gifts in the form of payments that reduce the costs of the 
meetings from vendors that are lobbyists or lobbyist principals, pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 
1 OA.071. The Association also should consider the application to such payments of Minn. Stat. 
9 471.895 (1994 Minn. Laws, ch. 377, sec. 6),  a statute that is not within the jurisdiction of the 
Ethical Practices Board. 

FACTS 

As treasurer of the Minnesota Association of County Officers you ask the Ethical Practices Board 
for direction on the application of certain provisions of a 1994 law to the activities of your 
Association. You state that it is your understanding that after August 1, 1994, city, county, and 
state officials cannot receive benefits such as meals from paid lobbyists if the gift is over $5.00. 
You advise the Board that 1) many of Association meetings are held in the Twin Cities Area; and 
2) some vendors contribute money in excess of $1 00 for group breakfasts or contribute towards 
the cost of a hospitality room, snacks, refreshments. 

You ask the Board the following: 

QUESTION 

Will the Minnesota Association of County Officers be permitted to accept contributions from 
vendors after August 1, 1994? 

OPINION 

Pursuant to Minn. Stat. 5 10A.071, which was effective August 1, 1994, officials are prohibited 
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